36   GEARS   September  2008
When the gene pool changes
in the Dodge truck line, it’s
important to keep up with
how the current model trucks are driv-
ing those big loads down the road. The
RE transmissions have become a part of
history as of 2008. The passenger and

in mind when dealing with this massive
new unit.
Here’s the model designation for
this unit:  See Chart 1 below.
So the AS68RC is a 6-speed, rear
wheel drive automatic transmission,
with a 26,000 lb. gross capacity rat-
ing. With a rating this high, the torque
converter and gear train have to be
extremely heavy duty. This unit is capa-
ble of standing up to 730 lbs. of input
torque, although Dodge rates the 3500
truck for 565 lbs. of input torque.
When we say heavy duty, let’s
keep it simple: The unit weighs in at
400 lbs. without the torque converter.
With the torque converter loaded and
full of oil, it adds about another 100 lbs.
Dodge’s AS68RC; Dodge’s AS68RC;
the New Kid in Townthe New Kid in Town
AS68RC
AS 6 8 R C
Aisin
Seiki
Six Forward
Speeds
Relative indication of torque capacity
(0 is low, 9 is high)
Rear Wheel Drive
Commercial
Application
by Randall Schroeder
Figure 1
Chart 1
DOCTOR DOCTOR...It hurts When I Shift
36RandallDrDr.indd   3636RandallDrDr.indd   36 8/22/08   2:26:40 PM8/22/08   2:26:40 PM
GEARS   September  2008 37
Which means be careful when you get
this unit on the bench!
Similar to its smaller, rear wheel
drive partner (RFE), the AS68RC is,
for the most part, a clutch-to-clutch
shifted transmission. But in drive range
1st gear, it does use a one-way sprag
(F1) to launch. For engine braking
while in 1st gear range, you’ll need to
place the shifter in manual 1. In man-
ual 1, the B2 brake applies to provide
engine braking, and the extra strength
needed to prevent damage to the F1
sprag. The B2 brake prevents the sprag
from freewheeling.
All other shifts (2nd, 3rd, 4th,
5th and 6th) are clutch-to-clutch shifts
and will automatically provide a form
of engine braking in each range. The
mechanical components of this trans-
mission consist of (figure 1):
• Three sets of driving clutch
packs — K1, K2 and K3
• Two sets of holding brake
packs — B1 and B2
• A one-way clutch — F1
• Three planetary gearsets —
P1, P2 and P3
• An oil pump
• A torque converter with multi-
disc lockup clutch (apply
clutch pack, similar to the
NAG1/722.6)
• A valve body
• Linear solenoids
• On/Off solenoids